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entire Bihar, including Madhubani, almost bordering Nepal.The problem of high-level flood, we hope, will be solved with the completion of these projects.
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Air connectivity in Madhya Pradesh

†*283. SHRI P.K. MAHESHWARI: Will the Minister of CIVIL

AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of cities of Madhya Pradesh connected with regular or weekly air service and the number of flights being conducted daily and per week;

(b) the number of people from Madhya Pradesh who travelled in these flights during the last one year;

(c) whether Government have discontinued some flights, if so, the reasons therefor; and

(d) what is the difference in number of travellers travelling by the private airlines and Indian Airlines and what are the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI SYED SHAHNAWA2

HUSSAIN): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) Alliance Air and Jet Airways are operating air services to/from Khajuraho, Bhopal and Inore in Madhya Pradesh as per the following details:

† Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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Alliance Air

Delhi-Bhopal-lndore-Mumbai & Return Daily

Delhi-Agra-Khajuraho-Varanasi and Return       Once a week Delhi-

Agra-Khajuraho-Varanasi-Agra-Delhi       Twice a week

Jet Airways

Mumbai-lndore-Mumbai Twice Daily

Mumbai-Bhopal-Mumbai Daily

Delhi-lndore-Delhi 13 flights/week

Delhi-Varanasi-Khajuraho & Return Daily

(b) During the year 2002 the number of embarking passengers from

Madhya Pradesh by Alliance Air and Jet Airways were 60,996 and 1,07,347

respectively.

(c) Alliance Air has withdrawn operations to Gwalior and Jabalpur (in

Madhya Pradesh) with effect from September 2002 due to reduction in the availability of DO 228 aircraft.

(d) The difference in travellers who travelled by Private Airlines and Alliance Air was 46,351. The difference is due to the number of flights operated.

SHRI P.K. MAHESHWARI: Sir, air-connectivity for any State is very important for tourism, industry and trade. This sad state of affairs, for Madhya Pradesh, is reflected from the Minister's answer that the private airlines are lifting more than the double quantity of Indian Airlines, which is serving the State for so many years.

I would like to know from the hon. Minister, why flights from Kolkata and Ahmedabad, which used to connect Bhopal, are being withdrawn and when will they be restored.We have so many sites like Khajuraho, Sanchi, Kanha, Gwalior, Jabalpur, etc. that have been withdrawn from the air map. So, when would they start this? Can you assured us that you would start these flights?
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SHRI P.K. MAHESHWARI: Sir, I would like the Minister to tell us whether they would like the travellers to travel according to their convenience or according to the travellers' convenience. Sir, Jabalpur and Gwalior, both are places of tourist interest. Sir, in case if they say they will be taking flight in the afternoon/evening, who would be travelling by these flights? The Minister, even the Prime Minister, when he was in Bhopal, he said that he would be considering Haj flights to be started from Bhopal, Mahdya Pradesh, But, Sir, nothing has been done for Madhya Pradesh.

I would request you that adequate measures should be taken in this regard.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do something for Madhya Pradesh.
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SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I thank you for giving me this opportunity. Sir, from the answer it is quite evident that there does exist a market in Madhya Pradesh for passengers. Now, I have two small questions.

One is, the hon. Minister was very candid when he said that there are political compulsions. So, if he could kindly elaborate what those political compulsions are ...{Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: �ह� �ह� ह/3 Do not put everything in his mouth.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI DINESH TRIVEDI: What is he going to do to capture these market shares back?
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Oil Refinery Project at Paradeep

*284. SHRI RAMACHANDRA KHUNTIA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the present status of work on Oil Refinery Project at Paradeep in Orissa;

(b) by when the Paradeep Oil Refinery Project is likely to be completed;

and

(c) whether the dispute between Indian Oil and Orissa Government regarding Sales Tax has been resolved?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI
RAM NAIK): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Basjp design for process units has been completed and acquisition of approx. 3347 acre land completed. Pre-project works like dredging & reclamation, bridges across Santra Creek and approach road from National Highway-5A have been completed. Balance infrastructure work like railway over bridge, boundary wall, roads & drains building like site office, canteen and gate complex are in progress.

(b) As per the original Government approval, the Paradeep Refinery Project was scheduled to be completed within 48 months from the date of Government approval i.e. 14.7.1998. However, because of the withdrawal of the tax incentives and their subsequent part restoration
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